No. 511, S.]

[Published June 22, 1907.

C1: APTER 288.

AN ACT to create section 1556a of the statutes, relating to sale of intoxicating liquors to prohibited persons.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby added to the statutes a new section to read:

Approved June 20, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

No. 458, S.]

[Published June 22, 1907.

CHAPTER 289.

AN ACT to amend sections 2447, 3803 and 3803a of the statutes, relating to proceedings in county courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2447 of the statutes is amended to read: SECTION 2. Section 3803 of the statutes of 1898, is hereby amended so as to read: SECTION 3. Section 3803a of the statutes of 1898, is amended to read as follows: Approved June 20, 1907. (In effect July 1, 1907.) city, village or town until an election is held in the manner herein provided, and a different amount is fixed thereat. If a majority of the votes cast shall be against such increase in license fee, the license fee shall remain as if no election had been held.

10. * * The written request for a special election herein provided for shall be attested by the person securing the signatures thereto, who shall before presenting the same to the clerk, make oath that the persons signing the same are known to him to be qualified electors of such town, village or city, as the case may be.

11. * * * Nothing herein contained shall be construed to diminish the sum to be paid for such license in any city, * * * village *or town* as fixed in the charter or ordinances thereof.

(Ch. 490, 1907.)

Liquor sales to forbidden persons by unlicensed dealers. SECTION 1556a. The provisions of section 1556 of the statutes, shall be held to apply to all persons whether licensed dealers or not, and the notice provided for by section 1554 of the statutes shall be held to be a notice to all persons whether licensed dealers or not in any prosecution brought under the provisions of section 1556 of the statutes.

(Ch. 288, 1907.)

Minor's misrepresentation to procure liquor; penalty. SECTION 1557m. Any minor over eighteen years of age who shall wilfully represent that he is of age for the purpose of asking for or receiving any strong, spirituous or malt liquors from any keeper of any saloon, shop or place of any name whatsoever for the sale of strong, spirituous or malt liquors except in cases authorized by law, shall be punished by a fine of not less than one dollar, nor more than fifteen dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed ten days or by such fine and imprisonment.

(Ch 172, 1997.)

U. S. liquor permit or stamp prima facie evidence of no-license violation. SECTION 1565e. Any person who shall, on or after the first Tuesday in July following an election under the provisions of the two preceding sections, vend, sell, deal or traffic in or, for the purpose of evading any law of this state, give away any spirituous, malt, ardent or intox-